
North Armagh Motorcycle & Car Club Ltd.
www.namcc.com

Sponsored By Coulter Demolition & Recycling         www.cdrni.com
Rally Time Trial Saturday 31st October 2009

Class 0 Overall Results
No. Name Car Class Best TimeRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

14   Wesley Patterson                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii Rs               81 01:57.72 01:57.20 01:57.90 01:53.86 01:58.02 01:53.86 
17   James Kennedy                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  72 02:00.12 01:58.56 01:58.74 01:56.66 01:55.92 01:55.92 
15   John Waring                                       Ford Escort Rs2000                 83 01:59.72 01:58.34 01:57.91 01:57.71 01:56.23 01:56.23 
62   Gareth Sayers                                     Vauxhall Nova                      3B4 01:59.09 01:59.61 01:57.30 01:57.09 01:56.70 01:56.70 
36   William Armstrong (D)                             Ford Escort Mk Ii                  85 02:04.26 02:03.91 01:58.36 01:57.59 01:57.10 01:57.10 
3    Damian Toner (D)                                  Ford Escort                        86 02:02.79 02:01.94 02:03.44 01:57.60 01:57.38 01:57.38 
16   Martin Teggart                                    Ford Escort                        77 02:03.12 02:04.10 02:00.86 01:57.42 02:00.36 01:57.42 
19   Alan Atcheson                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  68 02:01.41 02:05.83 02:02.10 01:57.74 01:57.83 01:57.74 
1    Denis Biggerstaff (D)                             Subaru Impreza Wrc                 99 02:00.25 01:59.47 02:00.33 01:58.27 01:57.75 01:57.75 
38   Garry Armstrong (D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  710 01:58.65 01:59.58 01:58.49 01:57.76 01:58.30 01:57.76 
42   Alan Connolly (D)                                 Ford Escort Mk Ii                  511 02:04.91 02:02.89 02:02.17 02:22.34 01:58.21 01:58.21 
63   Paul Crossen                                      Nissan Micra                       3B12 02:01.74 02:03.99 02:01.08 01:58.23 01:59.56 01:58.23 
2    David Armstrong (D)                               Ford Escort G3                     813 02:01.92 01:59.13 02:00.47 02:03.41 01:58.33 01:58.33 
26   Paul Mogey                                        Ford Escort Mk Ii                  614 02:00.29 01:59.23 02:00.13 02:00.24 01:58.48 01:58.48 
24   Trevor Allen                                      Vauxhall Astra                     715 03:08.36 02:02.31 02:01.03 02:00.79 01:58.73 01:58.73 
8    Ricky Mc Alonan (D)                               Ford Escort                        516 02:03.97 02:03.51 02:02.54 02:02.78 01:58.74 01:58.74 
61   Brian Black                                       Toyota Starlet                     3B17 02:05.30 02:03.82 02:00.84 01:59.28 01:58.81 01:58.81 
21   Jack Maguire                                      Ford Escort                        718 02:04.23 02:04.30 02:02.99 01:59.11 02:00.17 01:59.11 
13   Mark Massey                                       Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7            219 02:01.74 02:02.56 02:01.46 01:59.36 01:59.98 01:59.36 
30   Andrew Simms                                      Ford Escort Mk Ii                  620 02:02.91 02:02.17 02:01.51 01:59.51 02:01.85 01:59.51 
35   Stuart Biggerstaff (D)                            Subaru Impreza Wrc                 921 02:06.38 02:04.43 02:00.59 02:12.67 01:59.54 01:59.54 
4    Norman Armstrong (D)                              Ford Escort Mk Ii                  722 02:01.05 02:05.07 02:00.94 01:59.67 02:01.10 01:59.67 
5    Simon Woodside (D)                                Bmw M3                             823 02:03.59 02:01.57 02:03.32 01:59.68 02:38.31 01:59.68 
50   Ciaran O'Hagan                                    Vauxhall Corsa                     524 02:01.30 02:01.65 02:01.87 02:03.00 01:59.95 01:59.95 
29   William Mc Clurkin                                Ford Escort                        625 02:04.15 02:05.12 02:04.23 02:01.69 02:00.22 02:00.22 
20   Ivan Orr                                          Ford Escort Mk Ii                  726 02:02.59 02:04.45 02:03.73 02:00.60 02:01.84 02:00.60 
37   Martin Toner (D)                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  827 02:09.07 02:20.86 02:04.09 02:00.66 02:14.26 02:00.66 
18   David Roe                                         Ford Escort Mk Ii                  728 02:10.48 02:02.65 02:00.85 02:00.90 02:05.69 02:00.85 
39   Mark Woodside (D)                                 Bmw M3                             829 02:13.37 02:07.27 02:05.57 02:01.99 02:00.90 02:00.90 
6    Gerard Mc Polin (D)                               Ford Escort                        630 02:06.90 02:04.83 02:05.42 02:00.90 02:06.50 02:00.90 
65   J P Mc Sorley                                     Honda Civic                        131 02:00.92 02:01.44 FAIL   02:00.92 
9    Andrew Mulholland (D)                             Ford Escort                        532 02:09.40 02:03.87 02:03.92 02:01.14 02:01.60 02:01.14 
41   Chris Simms (D)                                   Ford Escort Mk Ii                  633 02:02.00 02:03.14 02:01.83 02:03.73 02:01.90 02:01.83 
7    Alan Simms (D)                                    Ford Escort                        634 02:05.01 02:11.48 02:05.66 02:02.20 02:02.01 02:02.01 
25   Andrew Mc Cormick                                 Vauxhall Chevette                  735 02:09.83 02:05.10 02:11.21 02:02.47 02:07.04 02:02.47 
66   Stirling Taylor                                   Honda Civic                        136 02:07.26 02:05.48 02:03.73 02:02.56 02:02.68 02:02.56 
52   Damian Mc Grath                                   Honda Civic                        537 02:14.22 02:11.40 02:02.87 02:07.44 02:02.58 02:02.58 
59   John Woolsey                                      Peugeot 205                        438 02:09.97 02:07.91 02:05.25 02:03.57 02:02.82 02:02.82 
71   John Devine                                       Honda Civic                        139 02:07.89 02:06.77 02:04.30 02:02.87 02:03.89 02:02.87 
40   Rory Mc Polin (D)                                 Ford Escort                        640 02:06.34 02:04.74 02:02.93 02:52.94 02:03.05 02:02.93 
70   Uel Crawford                                      Vauxhall Nova                      3B41 02:07.50 02:06.97 02:05.02 02:03.54 02:03.42 02:03.42 
43   Jonathon Morrow (D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  542 02:07.65 02:04.45 02:04.58 02:04.34 02:03.60 02:03.60 
64   Gary Sheridan                                     Vauxhall Nova                      3A43 02:05.73 FAIL 02:06.33 02:05.88 02:03.92 02:03.92 
23   Hugh Murdoch                                      Ford Escort Mk Ii                  744 02:07.06 02:06.84 02:14.83 02:05.50 02:04.27 02:04.27 
51   David Laird                                       Fiat Punto                         545 02:10.47 02:08.61 02:07.63 02:05.70 02:04.44 02:04.44 
54   Ciaran King                                       Honda Civic                        546 02:10.32 02:09.85 02:04.78 02:06.06 02:04.86 02:04.78 
60   Conor Carey                                       Talbot Sunbeam                     447 02:10.51 02:19.05 02:05.70 02:04.87 FAIL 02:04.87 
67   James Coulter                                     Peugeot 106                        148 02:04.92 02:06.87 02:05.23 02:06.55 02:07.81 02:04.92 
73   John Mc Cann                                      Vauxhall Nova                      3B49 02:10.26 02:06.01 02:06.50 02:05.64 02:06.51 02:05.64 
27   Bryan Jardine                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  650 02:14.93 02:09.96 02:17.41 02:08.84 02:05.98 02:05.98 
53   Simon Devlin                                      Toyota Corolla                     551 02:07.88 02:07.10 02:06.09 02:08.89 02:06.58 02:06.09 
69   Michael Nutt                                      Honda Civic                        152 02:18.69 02:10.36 02:08.11 02:06.28 02:06.97 02:06.28 
11   Ashley White (D)                                  Vauxhall Astra                     653 02:06.49 02:06.68 02:06.53   02:06.49 
55   Rory Haughian                                     Honda Civic                        554 02:11.20 02:08.36 02:06.67 02:41.86 FAIL 02:06.67 
47   Chris Moore                                       Citroen C2                         555 02:33.20 02:12.07 02:06.88 02:57.44 02:23.87 02:06.88 
45   David Dennison (D)                                Vauxhall Astra                     656 02:08.48 02:07.02 02:06.90   02:06.90 
56   Norman Beggs                                      Peugeot 205                        457 02:07.73 02:08.50 02:07.33 02:07.93 02:07.68 02:07.33 
28   Paul Murdoch                                      Ford Escort Mk Ii                  658 02:13.66 02:11.67 02:09.44 02:07.66 02:07.44 02:07.44 
57   Paddy Quinn                                       Ford Escort Mk I                   459 02:16.55 02:26.79 02:08.03 02:11.61 03:12.22 02:08.03 
12   Niall Branniff (D)                                Ford Escort Mk Ii                  660 02:09.53 02:11.15 02:16.30 02:08.32 02:14.34 02:08.32 
75   Mark Cleland                                      Peugeot 306  Gti                   161 02:13.67 02:11.04 02:10.23 02:10.88 02:08.45 02:08.45 
68   Robert Haslett                                    Vauxhall Astra                     162 02:23.31 02:13.81 02:26.08 02:09.08 02:32.94 02:09.08 
58   Brian Hanna                                       Peugeot 106                        463 02:14.32 02:18.50 02:10.66 02:09.91 02:09.52 02:09.52 
74   Roy Coulter                                       Peugeot 205                        164 02:19.21 02:16.56 02:15.90 02:13.19 02:11.51 02:11.51 
33   Davy Mc Laughlin                                  Opel Kadet 400                     665 02:19.76 02:19.68 02:20.16 02:11.62 02:16.06 02:11.62 
34   Norman Hall                                       Ford Escort Mk Ii                  666 02:16.83 02:16.09 02:13.98 02:15.95 02:12.23 02:12.23 
32   Malcolm Pedlow                                    Bmw 2002                           667 02:19.62 02:26.64 02:18.82 02:15.82 02:14.77 02:14.77 
76   Brian Carson                                      Mini Cooper S                      3A68 02:17.01 02:16.30 02:25.16 02:27.91 02:17.33 02:16.30 
46   Seamus Branniff (D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  669 02:27.58 02:17.44 02:18.60 02:17.23 FAIL 02:17.23 
49   Philip Hamilton                                   Citroen C2                         570 02:26.94     02:26.94 
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North Armagh Motorcycle & Car Club Ltd.
www.namcc.com

Sponsored By Coulter Demolition & Recycling         www.cdrni.com
Rally Time Trial Saturday 31st October 2009

Class 1 Group N cars up to and including 2000cc (4WD ADD 5% to Time)
No. Name Car Best TimeRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

65   J P Mc Sorley                                     Honda Civic                        1 02:00.92 02:01.44 FAIL   02:00.92 
66   Stirling Taylor                                   Honda Civic                        2 02:07.26 02:05.48 02:03.73 02:02.56 02:02.68 02:02.56 
71   John Devine                                       Honda Civic                        3 02:07.89 02:06.77 02:04.30 02:02.87 02:03.89 02:02.87 
67   James Coulter                                     Peugeot 106                        4 02:04.92 02:06.87 02:05.23 02:06.55 02:07.81 02:04.92 
69   Michael Nutt                                      Honda Civic                        5 02:18.69 02:10.36 02:08.11 02:06.28 02:06.97 02:06.28 
75   Mark Cleland                                      Peugeot 306  Gti                   6 02:13.67 02:11.04 02:10.23 02:10.88 02:08.45 02:08.45 
68   Robert Haslett                                    Vauxhall Astra                     7 02:23.31 02:13.81 02:26.08 02:09.08 02:32.94 02:09.08 
74   Roy Coulter                                       Peugeot 205                        8 02:19.21 02:16.56 02:15.90 02:13.19 02:11.51 02:11.51 

Class 2 Group N Over 2000cc (4WD ADD 5% to Time)
13   Mark Massey                                       Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7            1 02:01.74 02:02.56 02:01.46 01:59.36 01:59.98 01:59.36 

Class 3A Clubman (Group A/ modified) cars up to and including 1450cc 8 Valve
64   Gary Sheridan                                     Vauxhall Nova                      1 02:05.73 FAIL 02:06.33 02:05.88 02:03.92 02:03.92 
76   Brian Carson                                      Mini Cooper S                      2 02:17.01 02:16.30 02:25.16 02:27.91 02:17.33 02:16.30 

Class 3B Clubman (Group A/ modified) cars up to and including 1450cc 16 Valve
62   Gareth Sayers                                     Vauxhall Nova                      1 01:59.09 01:59.61 01:57.30 01:57.09 01:56.70 01:56.70 
63   Paul Crossen                                      Nissan Micra                       2 02:01.74 02:03.99 02:01.08 01:58.23 01:59.56 01:58.23 
61   Brian Black                                       Toyota Starlet                     3 02:05.30 02:03.82 02:00.84 01:59.28 01:58.81 01:58.81 
70   Uel Crawford                                      Vauxhall Nova                      4 02:07.50 02:06.97 02:05.02 02:03.54 02:03.42 02:03.42 
73   John Mc Cann                                      Vauxhall Nova                      5 02:10.26 02:06.01 02:06.50 02:05.64 02:06.51 02:05.64 

Class 4 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 1451cc up to and including 1650cc 8 Valve
59   John Woolsey                                      Peugeot 205                        1 02:09.97 02:07.91 02:05.25 02:03.57 02:02.82 02:02.82 
60   Conor Carey                                       Talbot Sunbeam                     2 02:10.51 02:19.05 02:05.70 02:04.87 FAIL 02:04.87 
56   Norman Beggs                                      Peugeot 205                        3 02:07.73 02:08.50 02:07.33 02:07.93 02:07.68 02:07.33 
57   Paddy Quinn                                       Ford Escort Mk I                   4 02:16.55 02:26.79 02:08.03 02:11.61 03:12.22 02:08.03 
58   Brian Hanna                                       Peugeot 106                        5 02:14.32 02:18.50 02:10.66 02:09.91 02:09.52 02:09.52 

Class 5 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 1451cc up to and including 1650cc 16 Valve
42   Alan Connolly (D)                                 Ford Escort Mk Ii                  1 02:04.91 02:02.89 02:02.17 02:22.34 01:58.21 01:58.21 
8    Ricky Mc Alonan (D)                               Ford Escort                        2 02:03.97 02:03.51 02:02.54 02:02.78 01:58.74 01:58.74 
50   Ciaran O'Hagan                                    Vauxhall Corsa                     3 02:01.30 02:01.65 02:01.87 02:03.00 01:59.95 01:59.95 
9    Andrew Mulholland (D)                             Ford Escort                        4 02:09.40 02:03.87 02:03.92 02:01.14 02:01.60 02:01.14 
52   Damian Mc Grath                                   Honda Civic                        5 02:14.22 02:11.40 02:02.87 02:07.44 02:02.58 02:02.58 
43   Jonathon Morrow (D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6 02:07.65 02:04.45 02:04.58 02:04.34 02:03.60 02:03.60 
51   David Laird                                       Fiat Punto                         7 02:10.47 02:08.61 02:07.63 02:05.70 02:04.44 02:04.44 
54   Ciaran King                                       Honda Civic                        8 02:10.32 02:09.85 02:04.78 02:06.06 02:04.86 02:04.78 
53   Simon Devlin                                      Toyota Corolla                     9 02:07.88 02:07.10 02:06.09 02:08.89 02:06.58 02:06.09 
55   Rory Haughian                                     Honda Civic                        10 02:11.20 02:08.36 02:06.67 02:41.86 FAIL 02:06.67 
47   Chris Moore                                       Citroen C2                         11 02:33.20 02:12.07 02:06.88 02:57.44 02:23.87 02:06.88 
49   Philip Hamilton                                   Citroen C2                         12 02:26.94     02:26.94 

Class 6 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 1651cc up to and including 2100cc 8 Valve
19   Alan Atcheson                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  1 02:01.41 02:05.83 02:02.10 01:57.74 01:57.83 01:57.74 
26   Paul Mogey                                        Ford Escort Mk Ii                  2 02:00.29 01:59.23 02:00.13 02:00.24 01:58.48 01:58.48 
30   Andrew Simms                                      Ford Escort Mk Ii                  3 02:02.91 02:02.17 02:01.51 01:59.51 02:01.85 01:59.51 
29   William Mc Clurkin                                Ford Escort                        4 02:04.15 02:05.12 02:04.23 02:01.69 02:00.22 02:00.22 
6    Gerard Mc Polin (D)                               Ford Escort                        5 02:06.90 02:04.83 02:05.42 02:00.90 02:06.50 02:00.90 
41   Chris Simms (D)                                   Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6 02:02.00 02:03.14 02:01.83 02:03.73 02:01.90 02:01.83 
7    Alan Simms (D)                                    Ford Escort                        7 02:05.01 02:11.48 02:05.66 02:02.20 02:02.01 02:02.01 
40   Rory Mc Polin (D)                                 Ford Escort                        8 02:06.34 02:04.74 02:02.93 02:52.94 02:03.05 02:02.93 
27   Bryan Jardine                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  9 02:14.93 02:09.96 02:17.41 02:08.84 02:05.98 02:05.98 
11   Ashley White (D)                                  Vauxhall Astra                     10 02:06.49 02:06.68 02:06.53   02:06.49 
45   David Dennison (D)                                Vauxhall Astra                     11 02:08.48 02:07.02 02:06.90   02:06.90 
28   Paul Murdoch                                      Ford Escort Mk Ii                  12 02:13.66 02:11.67 02:09.44 02:07.66 02:07.44 02:07.44 
12   Niall Branniff (D)                                Ford Escort Mk Ii                  13 02:09.53 02:11.15 02:16.30 02:08.32 02:14.34 02:08.32 
33   Davy Mc Laughlin                                  Opel Kadet 400                     14 02:19.76 02:19.68 02:20.16 02:11.62 02:16.06 02:11.62 
34   Norman Hall                                       Ford Escort Mk Ii                  15 02:16.83 02:16.09 02:13.98 02:15.95 02:12.23 02:12.23 
32   Malcolm Pedlow                                    Bmw 2002                           16 02:19.62 02:26.64 02:18.82 02:15.82 02:14.77 02:14.77 
46   Seamus Branniff (D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  17 02:27.58 02:17.44 02:18.60 02:17.23 FAIL 02:17.23 
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North Armagh Motorcycle & Car Club Ltd.
www.namcc.com

Sponsored By Coulter Demolition & Recycling         www.cdrni.com
Rally Time Trial Saturday 31st October 2009

Class 7 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 1651cc up to and including 2100cc 16 Valve
No. Name Car Best TimeRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

17   James Kennedy                                     Ford Escort Mk Ii                  1 02:00.12 01:58.56 01:58.74 01:56.66 01:55.92 01:55.92 
16   Martin Teggart                                    Ford Escort                        2 02:03.12 02:04.10 02:00.86 01:57.42 02:00.36 01:57.42 
38   Garry Armstrong (D)                               Ford Escort Mk Ii                  3 01:58.65 01:59.58 01:58.49 01:57.76 01:58.30 01:57.76 
24   Trevor Allen                                      Vauxhall Astra                     4 03:08.36 02:02.31 02:01.03 02:00.79 01:58.73 01:58.73 
21   Jack Maguire                                      Ford Escort                        5 02:04.23 02:04.30 02:02.99 01:59.11 02:00.17 01:59.11 
4    Norman Armstrong (D)                              Ford Escort Mk Ii                  6 02:01.05 02:05.07 02:00.94 01:59.67 02:01.10 01:59.67 
20   Ivan Orr                                          Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7 02:02.59 02:04.45 02:03.73 02:00.60 02:01.84 02:00.60 
18   David Roe                                         Ford Escort Mk Ii                  8 02:10.48 02:02.65 02:00.85 02:00.90 02:05.69 02:00.85 
25   Andrew Mc Cormick                                 Vauxhall Chevette                  9 02:09.83 02:05.10 02:11.21 02:02.47 02:07.04 02:02.47 
23   Hugh Murdoch                                      Ford Escort Mk Ii                  10 02:07.06 02:06.84 02:14.83 02:05.50 02:04.27 02:04.27 

Class 8 Clubman (Group A and modified) cars from 2101cc
14   Wesley Patterson                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii Rs               1 01:57.72 01:57.20 01:57.90 01:53.86 01:58.02 01:53.86 
15   John Waring                                       Ford Escort Rs2000                 2 01:59.72 01:58.34 01:57.91 01:57.71 01:56.23 01:56.23 
36   William Armstrong (D)                             Ford Escort Mk Ii                  3 02:04.26 02:03.91 01:58.36 01:57.59 01:57.10 01:57.10 
3    Damian Toner (D)                                  Ford Escort                        4 02:02.79 02:01.94 02:03.44 01:57.60 01:57.38 01:57.38 
2    David Armstrong (D)                               Ford Escort G3                     5 02:01.92 01:59.13 02:00.47 02:03.41 01:58.33 01:58.33 
5    Simon Woodside (D)                                Bmw M3                             6 02:03.59 02:01.57 02:03.32 01:59.68 02:38.31 01:59.68 
37   Martin Toner (D)                                  Ford Escort Mk Ii                  7 02:09.07 02:20.86 02:04.09 02:00.66 02:14.26 02:00.66 
39   Mark Woodside (D)                                 Bmw M3                             8 02:13.37 02:07.27 02:05.57 02:01.99 02:00.90 02:00.90 

Class 9 All other eligible cars including WRC   (4WD ADD 5% to Time)
1    Denis Biggerstaff (D)                             Subaru Impreza Wrc                 1 02:00.25 01:59.47 02:00.33 01:58.27 01:57.75 01:57.75 
35   Stuart Biggerstaff (D)                            Subaru Impreza Wrc                 2 02:06.38 02:04.43 02:00.59 02:12.67 01:59.54 01:59.54 
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